31/12/2022 
 € € 
Unrealised gain/(loss) 1,144,880 (2,835,426) 
Realised (loss)/gain (43,290) 122,744 
Exchange (loss)/gain on currency revaluation (201,801) 197,242 

Total 899,789 (2,515,440) 

7. SHARE CAPITAL 

The Fund may issue up to a maximum of ten billion one thousand (10,000,001,000) fully paid-up shares which are not assigned 
any nominal value divided into ten billion (10,000,000,000) investor shares and one thousand (1,000) Founder Shares. 

The actual value of the paid-up share capital of any Sub-Fund shall be at all times equal to the value of the assets of any kind